Management generally adopts conservative strategies and tight control on credit policy. The
Group has a limited amount of credit exposure to customers.

(d) Liquidity risk

To ensure liquidity, the Group maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its

obligations as and when they fall due.

49

20. Notes to the cash flow statement

Analysis of changes in net debt

2004 Cash flow 2005 Cash flow 2006 Cash flow 2007

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at bank and in hand 1,387 (1,379) 8 517 525 (490) 35

Overdraft (5) — (5) — (5) — (5)

Net funds 1,382 (1,379) 3 517 520 (490) 30

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS

The consolidated financial information for each of the three years ended 31 August 2007 has been

presented under IFRS. The financial statements of the Company for each of the two years ended 31

August 2006 have been previously issued under UK GAAP. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK

GAAP of equity and the profit and loss for each of the two years ended 31 August 2006 are included

below:

Reconciliation of equity at 1 September 2006

UK GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS IFRS

2006 2006 2006

£’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 478 — 478

Investments 234 — 234

712 — 712

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 61 — 61

Cash and cash equivalents 525 — 525

586 — 586

Total assets 1,298 — 1,298

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital 470 — 470

Share premium account 3,179 — 3,179

Merger reserve 2,167 — 2,167

Other reserves — 103 103

Retained earnings (4,677) (103) (4,780)

Total equity 1,139 — 1,139

LIABILITES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 159 — 159

Total liabilities 159 — 159

Total equity and liabilities 1,298 — 1,298

On transition from UK GAAP to IFRS during the year ended 31 August 2005, a cost of £103,000

was expensed within retained earnings and credited to other reserves in respect of employee share

options granted.

50

Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 31 August 2006

UK GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS IFRS

2006 2006 2006

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 67 — 67

Cost of Sales (159) — (159)

Gross loss (92) — (92)

Administrative expenses (843) — (843)

Operating loss (935) — (935)

Other interest receivable and similar income 18 — 18

Interest payable and similar charges (7) — (7)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (924) — (924)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities — — —

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (924) — (924)

There is no effect on the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS in respect of the year ended 31 August

2006.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 September 2005

UK GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS IFRS

2005 2005 2005

£’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 481 — 481

Current assets

Inventories 66 — 66

Trade and other receivables 26 — 26

Cash and cash equivalents 8 — 8

100 — 100

Total assets 581 — 581

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital 302 — 302

Share premium account 1,672 — 1,672
Merger reserve 2,167 — 2,167

Other reserves — 103 103

Retained earnings (3,775) (103) (3,878)

Total equity 366 — 366

LIABILITES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 194 — 194
Provisions for liabilities and charges 21 — 21

Total liabilities 215 — 215

Total equity and liabilities 581 — 581

51

On transition from UK GAAP to IFRS during the year ended 31 August 2005, a cost of £103,000

has been expensed within retained earnings and credited to other reserves in respect of employee

share options granted.

Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 31 August 2005

UK GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS IFRS

2005 2005 2005

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 19 — 19

Cost of Sales (625) — (625)

Gross loss (606) — (606)

Administrative expenses (820) (103) (923)

Operating loss (1,426) (103) (1,529)

Other interest receivable and similar income 19 — 19

Interest payable and similar charges (7) — (7)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (1,414) (103) (1,517)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities — — —

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (1,414) (103) (1,517)

On transition from UK GAAP to IFRS, a cost of £103,000 has been recognised within administrative

expenses in respect of employee share options granted.

22. Acquisition

Positive goodwill arose during the year ended 31 August 2007 on the acquisition of 100% of the

share capital of Panguma Diamonds Limited. The assets acquired were analysed as follows:

2007

£’000

Net assets acquired —

Goodwill arising on acquisition 1,213

Cost of acquisition 1,213

23. Ultimate controlling party

There was no ultimate controlling party during the three years ended 31 August 2007.

24. Related party transactions

[…]

a credit against the taxation assessments of F$11,133,000 detailed in note 21 above. Such

payments to FIRCA will be made with effect from 21 February 2008.

23. Nature of financial information

The aggregated financial information presented above does not constitute Statutory Accounts for the

three years ended 30 June 2007.

106

Part III (E)

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated net assets of the Company, which

has been prepared on the basis of the financial information on the Company at 31 August 2007 as

adjusted for the acquisition of 80% of the issued share capital of Viso Gero International Inc.

(‘‘VGI’’) by the Company and the Placing, as set out in the notes below. The unaudited pro forma

financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, will

not represent the actual financial position of the Group at the date of Admission.

The

Company

adjusted

(Note 1)

£’000

VGI

adjusted

(Note 2)

£’000

Acquisition

of VGI

(Note 5)

£’000

Placing

proceeds

(Note 6)

£’000

Pro forma

net assets

£’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,213 — 29,561 — 30,774

Property, plant and equipment 435 9,814 — — 10,249

Investments 4,650 — (4,250) — 400

Other receivables — 1,695 — — 1,695

6,298 11,509 25,311 — 43,118

Current assets

Inventories — 1,711 — — 1,711

Trade and other receivables 57 414 — — 471

Cash and cash equivalents 2,035 2,975 (903) 3,931 8,038

2,092 5,100 (903) 3,931 10,220

Total assets 8,390 16,609 24,408 3,931 53,338

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Convertible loan 89 — — — 89

Borrowings — 2,012 — — 2,012

Provisions — 137 — — 137

89 2,149 — — 2,238

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 300 7,071 — — 7,371

300 7,071 — — 7,371

Total liabilities 389 9,220 — — 9,609

NET ASSETS 8,001 7,389 24,408 3,931 43,729

107

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. On 28 September 2007, the Company increased its holding in VGI by 7.5% to 20% for cash

consideration of £1,750,000. The investment was funded by the issue of 250,000,000 new

Ordinary shares of £0.001 each at a placing price of £0.015 per share.

The net assets of the Company at 31 August 2007 have been extracted from Part III (A) of the

AIM admission document dated 13 March 2008 (‘‘the Admission Document’’) and adjusted for

the above transaction as follows:

The

Company

Part III (A)

£’000

Share issue

£’000

The

Company

adjusted